

55867-6

55867-6

78290-3

NO. 55867-6

---

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
in its own capacity, and as assignee of claims of University Mechanical  
Contractors, Inc., Bergelectric Corporation, and Pacific Construction  
Systems, Inc.,

Appellant,

v.

FLUOR DANIEL, INC., a foreign corporation, and FIREMAN'S FUND  
INSURANCE COMPANY, a foreign corporation,

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

ROB MCKENNA  
Attorney General

DOUG SHAFTEL  
WSBA No. 32906  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40113  
Olympia, WA 98504-0113  
(360) 753-1614

RECEIVED  
JUL 22 11 4: 52

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
	A. Interest on Arbitration Awards Cannot Accrue Until Entry of Judgment.....	2
	1. RCW 4.56.110 and RCW 4.56.115 Adopt the Common Law Rule That Until Entry of Judgment, An Award Is Not Fully Liquidated.....	3
	2. The Parties Did Not Waive Their Rights to Superior Court Review Under RCW 7.04.....	5
	3. If the Parties Waived Superior Court Review Under RCW 7.04, the Superior Court’s Interest Award Was a Breach of the Arbitration Agreement. ....	9
	4. <i>Moses Lake</i> Involved a Distinguishable Arbitration Statute, RCW 41.56.450.....	9
	B. The Superior Court’s Addition of Prejudgment Interest to the Arbitration Award Was an Unlawful Modification. ....	12
III.	CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguirre v. AT &amp; T Wireless Services</i> , 118 Wn. App. 236, 75 P.3d 603 (2003).....	5
<i>City of Moses Lake v. International Ass’n of Firefighters, Local 2052</i> , 68 Wn. App. 742, 847 P.2d 16 (1993).....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Diamond “B” Constructors, Inc. v. Granite Falls Sch. Dist.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 157, 70 P.3d 966 (2003).....	8
<i>Keissling v. Northwest Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 38 Wn.2d 289, 229 P.2d 335 (1951).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Westmark Properties, Inc. v. McGuire</i> , 53 Wn. App. 400, 766 P.2d 1146 (1989).....	10, 12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2001).....	3, 4

### Statutes

RCW 4.56.110	3, 4
RCW 4.56.110(3)(4)	9
RCW 4.56.115	3, 4
RCW 41.56.450	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 13
RCW 7.04	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
RCW 7.04.150	5, 6, 7, 12
RCW 7.04.160	6, 7
RCW 7.04.170	5, 7
